



Plagiarism Checker X Originality Report

Similarity Found: 8%

Date: Wednesday, November 16, 2022

Statistics: 270 words Plagiarized / 3487 Total words

Remarks: Low Plagiarism Detected - Your Document needs Optional Improvement.

THE EFFECT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE, COMPANY SIZE, AND GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT ON ABNORMAL STOCK RETURNS Abstract The focus of this study is to the effect of financial performance, firm size, and gross domestic product on stock abnormal return. Financial performance is measured by proxy liquidity (CR), profitability (ROE), earnings per share, leverage (DER), and market value (MBR).

The **object of this research** manufacturing **company listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange** in 2016-2020 and sampling using purposive sampling technique so as to obtain a research sample of 114 manufacturing companies. The analysis technique in the study uses multiple linear regression analysis. The result showed that liquidity (CR), earnings per share, leverage (DER), market value (MBR) **and firm size had no** effect on abnormal return.

Profitability (ROE) had a positive effect on abnormal return, and gross domestic product had a negative effect on abnormal return. Keyword : Financial Performance, Abnormal Return, Firm Size, Gross Domestic Product

INTRODUCTION The company is a forum for carrying out business activities both in the form of goods and services.

Every company must have a future plan so that the company's goals can be achieved, the most important goal of a company is to maximize profits. In achieving this goal, the company needs funding so that the company's operational activities can run smoothly, usually the company's desire to obtain large enough funding but accompanied by relatively low costs so that the company can do so by trading its shares in the capital market. According to Sambelay et al.,

(2017) the capital market is a meeting between parties who need funds and parties who have excess funds by trading securities. The capital market is a fairly cheap source of funding and has good prospects for companies that want their company's value to increase. In increasing the value of the company, it is not only limited to maximizing profits, but the company must also pay attention to ongoing operational activities and the risk of uncertain future profits.

According to Rahmi (2016), funding sources from the capital market will be more prospective if the company is already running, because companies that are just starting investment will have difficulty in obtaining funding through the capital market. One of the securities that are easy to trade in the capital market is shares, shares are proof of ownership or part of the investment that has been made.

The ease with which shares are traded in the capital market, so that it can cause fluctuations in stock prices, this also affects investors in making investment decisions. Investors invest in the capital market other than because it is easy and safe, of course, they have another goal, namely getting a return on the funds that have been invested.

According to Pratama (2021) in Indonesia, the number of investors has experienced very rapid growth, even in 2021 the number of stock investors increased by one million SIDs. According to Lyman (2021) in the last five years the number of stock investors in Indonesia has shown an increase, according to the data on the number of stock investors per Single Investor Identification (SID) in 2016-2020. Table 1.

Number of Stock Investors Per Single Investor Identification (SID) Year _Number of Investors _2016 _534.261 _2017 _628.491 _2018 _852.240 _2019 _1.104.610 _2020 _1.695.268 _ Source : BPS has managed www.pintu.co.id Table 1. shows that the number of stock investors from 2016-2020 continues to increase, this means that investment for the Indonesian people always experiences a positive trend every year.

The increase is due to the public knowing that there is a return on the funds that have been made because for investors the main purpose of investing is to get a return on the funds that have been invested. According to Hotimah & Astawinetu (2020) return is a reward for funds that have been invested, returns can be in the form of actual returns and expected returns.

The difference between actual return and expected return is called abnormal return. Abnormal returns can be both positive and negative depending on the difference between expected return and actual return. According to Ulfah & Paramu (2017) the high and low abnormal returns depend on aspects that are directly related to financial performance, because the better the financial performance, the stock price and return will automatically increase.

In the last five years, the abnormal value of returns of manufacturing companies has fluctuated, even some large manufacturing companies, the abnormal return value is negative. The following is presented data on the abnormal value of returns of manufacturing companies in 2016-2020. Table 2. Abnormal Return Value in 2016-2020

issuer code	_2016	_2017	_2018	_2019	_2020	_ASII
	22,6%	-19,7%	1,6%	-17,5%	-8,8%	
_GGRM	0,9%	11,1%	2,3%	-38,3%	-18,5%	
_HMSP	-111,2%	3,5%	-19,0%	-45,1%	-24,2%	
_ICBP	-51,7%	-16,2%	20,0%	5,0%	-34,4%	
_INDF	37,8%	-23,8%	0,2%	4,7%	25,0%	
_JPFA	113,8%	-30,6%	67,9%	-30,3%	-0,4%	
_KAEF	200,8%	-21,8%	-1,2%	-53,6%	244,2%	
_SMGR	-34,8%	-12,1%	18,7%	2,7%	7,7%	
_TKIM	32,2%	280,0%	282,7%	-9,1%	0,0%	
_UNVR	-10,5%	24,1%	-16,2%	-9,2%	-78,3%	

_Source : www.idx.go.id has been managed In table 1.2

the abnormal value of return obtained from the manufacturing company, where the value indicates fluctuations. Abnormal returns in 2016-2018 the average value showed positive, then in 2019 and 2020 the average value showed negative. This condition is caused by economic growth in Indonesia not reaching the predetermined target and in 2019-2020 the Indonesian economy has decreased, resulting in abnormal return values. experienced fluctuations and some companies got negative scores. The following is presented data on economic growth in Indonesia in 2016-2020.

Table 3. Economic Growth in Indonesia Year Economic Growth (%) Target

Year	Economic Growth (%)	Target
_2016	5,02	5,2
_2017	5,07	5,2
_2018	5,17	5,4
_2019	5,02	5,3
_2020	-2,07	2.3% to -2.2%

_Source : www.kemenkeu.go.id has been managed In table 3.

Economic growth in Indonesia in the last five years has not reached the target that has been set and can be said to be pegged at 5%, while the cause of economic growth in Indonesia is pegged at 5%, namely in 2016-2018 there was global economic uncertainty,

slowing exports, and rising electricity costs, causing people to limit consumption levels.

Then in 2019 Indonesia's economic growth experienced a decline due to simultaneous elections which caused political uncertainty in Indonesia which had an impact on economic growth. In 2020, Indonesia's economic growth weakened again due to the Covid-19 virus outbreak which impacted all fields and all companies so that economic growth declined drastically.

This condition will certainly have an impact on financial performance, because according to Ulfah & Paramu (2017) the high and low abnormal returns depend on factors directly related to financial performance. Abnormal returns are also influenced by **the size of the company**, because **the size of a company** will affect the risks of various situations.

Gross domestic product is also known to be one of the factors that can affect the rate of return, because the GDP output is the sale of the company both goods and services produced by the company so that it will increase the profit and rate of return obtained. This study refers to the research of Carter et al., (2021) which discusses **cumulative abnormal return and** shows the results that the liquidity ratio, market to book ratio, and size have a significant positive effect **on cumulative abnormal return** while leverage ratio negatively affects cumulative abnormal return.

The **results of the study** contradict the research of Chendrawan (2012) and Ulfah and Paramu (2017) which states that liquidity (CR) **has no effect on** abnormal stock returns. Other studies have also shown different results, according to Chendrawan (2012) and Felicia & Salim (2019) stating that company size **has no effect on** abnormal returns.

Basically, similar **research has been carried out** a lot, but in this study it has carried out several developments, namely adding variable profitability (ROE), **Earning Per Share (EPS)** and **Gross Domestic Product (GDP)** and using different objects, namely manufacturing companies in all sectors. On the basis of this gap, **it is necessary to** conduct further research **on the effect of financial** performance, company size, and Gross Domestic Product on abnormal returns.

Based on the background description, the formulation in this study is: Does liquidity affect abnormal returns Does profitability affect abnormal returns Does earnings per share affect abnormal returns Does leverage affect abnormal returns Does market value affect abnormal returns Does **the size of the** company affect the abnormal return Whether gross domestic product affects abnormal returns.

The objectives **of this study are** to: Knowing **the effect of liquidity** on abnormal returns

Knowing the effect of profitability on abnormal returns Knowing the effect of earnings per share on abnormal returns Knowing the effect of leverage on abnormal returns Knowing the effect of market value on abnormal returns Knowing the effect of company size on abnormal returns Knowing the effect of gross domestic product on abnormal returns.

BIBLIOGRAPHY REVIEW Stock Returns According to Herlianto (2013) returns are rewards for investors' courage to spend funds and bear risks and one of the motivations for investors to invest Abnormal Return According to Ulfah and Paramu (2017) abnormal return is the difference between the actual return and the expected return , where the high low abnormal return depends on the fact that it is directly related to financial performance.

Financial Performance According to Ulfah & Paramu (2017) financial performance can be used to determine the condition of the company which can usually be measured by certain indicators. Liquidity (Current Ratio) Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) states that liquidity can be used to assess a company's ability to meet short-term financial obligations.

Profitability (ROE) According to Ulfah & Paramu (2017) ROE can be used to show the strength of the company in obtaining profits that will be distributed to shareholders. Earning Per Share According to Cahyani et al, (2016) Earning Per Share (EPS) can be a proportion used to see the profit earned by shareholders of each share. Leverage (DER) Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) explains that leverage is used to assess a company in using its debt.

Market Value (Market Book Ratio) Market value gives an idea of fundamental performance with business prospects viewed through stock prices. Sari (2020) explained that this market value can be seen from the stock price. Company Size Chendrawan (2012) states that the size of a company has an influence in dealing with risk, companies that have easy access to capital markets are usually large companies that are considered to have less risk. Gross Domestic Product Yuniati et al.,

(2021) explained that GDP is a value that shows all merchandise and administration made in a country in a certain period. **METHODS** Types of Research This type of research, namely quantitative research, Siyoto & Sodik (2015) explained that quantitative research is research that demands the use of numbers, from data collection to presentation.

Data Types and Sources Data in this study used secondary data in the form of financial

statements obtained by accessing the <https://www.idx.co.id/> website. Population and Sample The population in this study is manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesian stock exchange for the 2016-2020 period, with sampling techniques using purposive sampling techniques.

The sampling criteria are: manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia stock exchange for the 2016-2020 period and issuing annual financial statements successively. Operational Definition of Variables The indicators used in this study are: Abnormal return $ARI_{i,t} = R_{i,t} - R_{m,t}$ Calculation of actual return according to Rahmi's research (2016) $R_{i,t} = P_{i,t} - P_{i,t-1} / P_{i,t-1}$ Calculation of expected return according to Rahmi's research (2016) $R_m = IHS_{Gt} - IHS_{Gt-1} / IHS_{Gt-1}$ Liquidity (CR) The calculation of the current ratio according to Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) is as follows.

Current Ratio = Current Asset / Current Liabilities Profitability (ROE) The calculation of ROE according to Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) is as follows. $ROE = \frac{\text{Laba setelah pajak ekuitas}}{\text{Ekuitas}} = \frac{\text{Earning Per Share (EPS)}}{\text{Nilai Buku Per Saham}}$ The calculation of EPS according to Rahmi (2016) is as follows. $EPS = \frac{\text{Laba Bersih Setelah Pajak}}{\text{Jumlah Saham}}$ JSB Leverage (DER) The calculation of DER according to Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) is as follows.

Debt Equity Ratio = Total Hutang / Total Ekuitas Market Value (MBR) The calculation of MBR according to Husnan & Pudjiastuti (2012) is as follows. $MBR = \frac{\text{Total Hutang}}{\text{Market Value}}$ Company Size The calculation to determine the size of the company according to Rizqiyana & Arfianto (2019) is as follows.

Ukuran perusahaan = Gross Domestic Product Gdp measurement can be seen from the data contained on the website of the Central Statistics Agency (BPS). The value of GDP can be determined by the following calculations. $PDB = C + GFCF + I + X - M$ Data Analysis Techniques The analytical tool used in this study is to use linear regression analysis, the equations of the multiple linear regression model are as follows. $AR_{it} = a + \beta_1 CR + \beta_2 ROE + \beta_3 EPS + \beta_4 DER + \beta_5 MBR + \beta_6 UP + \beta_7 GDP + e$ RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 4.

Regression Analysis Test __Type _Unstandardized Coefficients _Standardized
Coefficients _t _Sig. __ _B _Std. Error _Beta _____(Constant) _-.050 _.311 __-.159 _.874 _
__Cr _.003 _.012 _.014 _.281 _.779 __ _Roe _.564 _.127 _.239 4.439 _.000 ___.EPS
_9.482E-005 _.000 _.040 _.754 _.451 __ _Der _.020 _.014 _.071 1.406 _.160 __ _MBR
_-.002 _.009 _-.009 _-.172 _.864 __ _Up _.002 _.011 _.011 _.195 _.846 ___.PDB _-2.436
_.637 _-.176 _-3.825 _.000 __a.

Dependent Variable: AR __

Source: secondary data processed

Based on the table above, the regression equation formed in this study is: $AR_{it} = -0.050 + 0.003 CR + 0.564 ROE + 9.482E-005 EPS + 0.020 DER - 0.002 MBR + 0.002 UP - 2.436 PDB + e$ Information: $-0.050 =$ if CR, ROE, EPS, DER, MBR, UP, GDP IS EQUAL TO ZERO THEN AR BECOMES -0.050 . $0.003 =$ if CR increases by 1 unit, then AR will increase by 0.003, while ROE, EPS, DER, MBR, UP, GDP is fixed. $0.564 =$ if ROE increases by 1 unit, then AR will increase by 0.564, while CR, EPS, DER, MBR, UP, GDP is fixed. $9.482E-005 =$ if EPS increases by 1 unit, then AR will increase by $9.482E-005$, while CR, ROE, DER, MBR, UP, GDP is fixed. $0.020 =$ if DER increases by 1 unit, then AR will increase by 0.020, while CR, ROE, EPS, MBR, UP, GDP is fixed. $-0.002 =$ if the MBR increases by 1 unit then the AR will decrease by -0.002 , while CR, ROE, EPS, DER, UP, GDP are fixed. $0.002 =$ if UP increases by 1 unit then AR will increase by 0.002, while CR, ROE, EPS, DER, MBR, GDP is fixed.

$-2,436 =$ if GDP increases by 1 unit, then AR will decrease by $-2,436$, while CR, ROE, EPS, DER, MBR, UP are fixed. Discussion Effect of Liquidity (CR) on Abnormal Returns The results of this study show that variable liquidity (CR) has no effect on abnormal return, because a high CR indicates that the company is able to meet its short-term obligations, investors also consider that companies listed on the IDX are companies that have good liquidity values, while in reality not all companies have good liquidity values, but even though the value A high CR does not necessarily mean that the company has a high revenue value that can also be shared with shareholders, so this variable cannot affect abnormal returns.

This study has similarities with the research of Chendrawan (2012) and Ulfah & Paramu (2017) which states that liquidity (CR) has no effect on abnormal returns. Effect of profitability (ROE) on Abnormal Returns The results of this study show that variable profitability (ROE) affects abnormal returns, because the size of ROE describes how much profit will be obtained by shareholders, a high ROE indicates that the company can manage its capital well so that shareholders will get good profits as well.

In addition, ROE will also be considered by investors because ROE has a positive influence on abnormal returns, so that when ROE increases abnormal returns will also increase. This study has similarities with Halima et al., (2019) and Permana (2017) which state that profitability (ROE) has a positive influence on abnormal returns.

Effect of Earnings Per Share (EPS) on Abnormal Returns The results of this study show that the Earning Per Share (EPS) variable has no effect on abnormal returns, because investors consider that EPS is less relevant if used in decision making, because EPS is only a small part of the information and the market in Indonesia is still inefficient so that an event is easy to guess, it makes investors who already know will be less pay attention

to the value of EPS.

This research has similarities with the research of Cahyani et al., (2016) which states that **Earning Per Share (EPS) has** no influence on abnormal returns. Effect of Leverage (DER) on Abnormal Returns **The results of this study show that** the variable leverage (DER) does not affect abnormal returns, because the higher the value of DER, **the riskier a company** will be, so that when the company gets a profit, it will be used to cover its obligations first compared to shareholders.

This study has similarities with the research of Felicia & Salim (2019) and Sari (2020) which states that leverage (DER) has no influence on abnormal returns. Effect of Market Value (MBR) on Abnormal Returns **The results of this study show that** the market value variable (MBR) **has no effect on** abnormal returns, because a high MBR value describes the company's high market value, but there is no definite measure or level of reasonableness of the stock price as measured by MBR, so **investors pay less attention to** the MBR value in making investment decisions.

A high MBR value is also not necessarily able to provide high returns also because there are companies that prefer to hold their profits rather than share their returns, so this variable cannot affect abnormal returns. This research has similarities with the research of Ulfah & Paramu (2017) and Octavianus (2012) which states that market value (MBR) has no influence on abnormal returns.

Effect **of Company Size on** Abnormal Returns **The results of this study show that** the variable **company size does not affect** abnormal returns, because investors' assumptions that a large company size will **provide a high level of** abnormal returns is a wrong assumption because the company size is less informative in assessing company performance, so that not always large companies will provide abnormal levels of return which is high, it is even possible that small companies do not rule out the possibility of providing abnormal high returns.

This research has similarities with the research of Chendrawan (2012) and Felicia & Salim (2019) which states that **company size has no influence on abnormal returns.** **Effect of Gross Domestic Product** on Abnormal Returns **The results of this study show that** the variable gross domestic product affects abnormal returns, because when gross domestic product increases, it indicates an increase in income and an increase in people's welfare, which has an impact on increasing consumption of products and services.

This increase in public consumption does not indicate an increase in trading in company stocks, so it indicates that this GDP **has a negative influence on abnormal** returns, so

that when GDP increases, the abnormal rate of return will decrease. This research has similarities with the research of Utami (2022) and Wiradharma (2016) which states that gross domestic product **has a negative influence on abnormal** returns. Conclusion Based on the data that has been collected and carried out statistical tests, it can be concluded as follows.

Liquidity (CR) **has no effect on the abnormal return** on shares of manufacturing companies. Profitability (ROE) affects the abnormal return on shares of manufacturing companies. **Earnings Per Share (EPS) has no effect on the abnormal return** on shares of manufacturing companies.

Leverage (DER) **has no effect on the abnormal return** on shares of manufacturing companies. The market value (MBR) **has no effect on the abnormal return** on shares of manufacturing companies. **The size of the company has no effect on the abnormal return** on shares of the manufacturing company.

Gross domestic product affects the abnormal return on shares of manufacturing companies. Suggestion For companies, companies need to improve financial performance by paying attention to factors that investors consider in investing, because good financial performance can **increase the company's stock price.**

For investors, if they are going to invest in a company, it would be better to pay attention to fundamental factors and technical factors, besides that investors can also see the lowest rate of return from the company's abnormal returns. For academics who will conduct similar research, it would be better to add macroeconomic variables, and also carry out developments related to their research methodology so that the research results get a better percentage.

INTERNET SOURCES:

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/351236236_THE_EFFECT_OF_FINANCIAL_PERFORMANCE_AND_DIVIDEND_POLICY_ON_CUMULATIVE_ABNORMAL_RETURN

<1% - <http://repository.untag-sby.ac.id/15265/>

<1% - <https://koreascience.kr/article/JAKO202029062616211.pdf>

1% - <https://www.geeksforgeeks.org/difference-between-goods-and-services/>

<1% - https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Capital_market

<1% - <https://businessjargons.com/capital-market.html>

<1% - <https://revalua.com/en/article/maximizing-the-company-value/>
<1% -
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/330694762_Bargaining_over_shares_of_uncertain_future_profits
<1% -
<https://www.mondaq.com/nigeria/fin-tech/989554/fintech-funding-and-the-capital-market>
<1% - <https://www.elearnmarkets.com/blog/5-instruments-of-capital-market/>
<1% - <https://www.wallstreetmojo.com/capital-market/>
<1% -
<https://www.sbm.itb.ac.id/2021/07/07/the-number-of-investors-in-indonesia-has-increased-during-the-covid-19-pandemic/>
<1% -
<https://www.cnbc.com/2021/04/09/investors-have-put-more-money-into-stocks-in-the-last-5-months-than-the-previous-12-years-combined.html>
<1% -
<https://market.bisnis.com/read/20160810/7/573853/ksei-setahun-single-investor-identifikasi-bertambah-26>
<1% -
<https://www.idnfinancials.com/archive/news/14114/The-number-of-stock-investors-reaches-11-million-SID>
<1% -
<https://www.tutorialspoint.com/what-is-abnormal-return-and-how-is-it-calculated>
<1% - <https://e-journal.unair.ac.id/JIET/article/view/26220>
<1% -
https://www.bi.go.id/en/publikasi/ruang-media/news-release/Pages/sp_2331221.aspx
<1% - <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0929119915000711>
<1% -
https://staff.ui.ac.id/system/files/users/martani/publication/5-theeffectoffinancialratiosfirm_sizeandcashflowfromoperatingactivitiesintheinterimreportto.pdf
<1% - <https://bisnisman.nusaputra.ac.id/article/download/70/42/>
<1% -
<https://www.quora.com/Which-is-correct-Numerous-Researches-have-been-carried-out-OR-Numerous-Researches-has-been-carried-out>
<1% -
<https://www.studocu.com/en-au/document/goulburn-ovens-institute-of-tafe/work-with-diverse-people/work-with-diverse-people-chcdiv-001-formative-assessments/17004619>
<1% -
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/309599116_The_Effect_of_Liquidity_and_Lever

age_on_Profitability_of_Property_and_Real_Estate_Company_in_Indonesian_Stock_Exchange

<1% - <https://www.financereference.com/abnormal-return/>

<1% - <https://insider.finology.in/stock-ratios/current-ratio>

<1% -

https://repository.telkomuniversity.ac.id/pustaka/files/180174/jurnal_eproc/the-effect-of-price-earning-ratio-per-and-earning-per-share-eps-on-dividend-per-share-dps-of-animal-feed-sub-sector-listed-on-the-indonesia-stock-exchange-for-the-2016-2020-period.pdf

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/334443718_Influence_of_Company_Size_on_Accounting_Information_for_Decision-Making_of_Management

<1% - <https://eduvoice.in/types-research-methodology/>

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/328591223_The_Effect_of_Corporate_Governance_Mechanism_on_Tax_Avoidance_Evidence_from_Manufacturing_Industries_Listed_in_the_Indonesian_Stock_Exchange

<1% - <https://jkb.fisip.unila.ac.id/index.php/jkb/article/view/203>

<1% - <https://ivypanda.com/essays/operational-definition-of-variables/>

<1% -

<https://adoc.pub/reaksi-pasar-terhadap-penerapan-standar-akuntansi-internasio.html>

<1% - <https://www.online-pajak.com/tentang-pph-final/laba-bersih-setelah-pajak>

<1% - <https://www.markets.co.id/cara-menghitung-book-value-per-share/>

1% -

<https://www.bartleby.com/questions-and-answers/the-trial-balance-for-amy-enterprise-for-the-year-ended-31-december-2019-is-as-follows-amy-enterpris/7e1da69c-4f1e-4e93-9f59-81c12449e0bf>

<1% -

<https://www.cso.ie/en/interactivezone/statisticsexplained/nationalaccountsexplained/grossdomesticproductgdp/>

<1% - <https://quizlet.com/375327586/eco-309-chapter-3-flash-cards/>

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/329363194_Liquidity_and_Stock_Returns_New_Evidence_From_Johannesburg_Stock_Exchange

<1% - <https://www.vedantu.com/commerce/liquidity-ratios>

<1% - <https://www.atlantis-press.com/proceedings/apbec-18/125913739>

<1% -

<https://www.abacademies.org/articles/The-effect-of-earning-per-share-debt-to-equity-ratio-and-return-on-assets-on-stock-prices-%201528-2686-26-2-338.pdf>

<1% -

<https://www.abacademies.org/articles/the-effect-of-earning-per-share-debt-to-equity-ratio-and-return-on-assets-on-stock-prices-case-study-indonesian-9163.html>

<1% -

<https://www.morningstar.co.uk/uk/news/65385/The-Discounted-Cash-Flow-Method.aspx>

x

<1% - https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3926970

<1% -

<http://repository.upi-yai.ac.id/3869/1/Artikel%20-%20The%20Effect%20of%20Company%20Size.pdf>

<1% -

<https://gmatclub.com/forum/retail-stores-and-diversified-manufacturing-companies-238705.html>

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/331483526_An_empirical_study_on_the_effect_of_gross_domestic_product_on_inflation_Evidence_Indian_data

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/283257246_How_Earning_Per_Share_EPS_Affects_on_Share_Price_and_Firm_Value

<1% - <https://bircu-journal.com/index.php/birci/article/view/2472>

<1% -

<https://www.emerald.com/insight/content/doi/10.1108/AJAR-05-2019-0040/full/html>

<1% -

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/321985561_Impact_of_company_performance_s_on_the_stock_price_An_empirical_analysis_on_select_companies_in_Serbia